PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY POPULATION REPORT
As Of December 31, 2009

PA DOC Monthly Population v. Capacity

Total Operational Percent
Institution Bed of
Institution Population Capacity Capacity
Albion 2,412 1,900 126.9
Cambridge Springs 1,025 1,033 99.2
Camp Hill 3,827 3,200 119.6
Chester 1,323 1,200 110.3
| Coal Township 2,097 1,900 110.4
N Cresson 1,634 1,450 112.7
S Dallas 2,208 1,750 126.2
T Fayette 2,081 2,018 103.1
I Forest 2,298 2,054 1119
T Frackville 1,166 900 129.6
u Graterford 3,652 2,800 130.4
T Greene 1,926 1,823 105.7
| Greensburg 1,021 800 127.6
O Houtzdale 2,378 1,900 125.2
N Huntingdon 2,200 1,700 129.4
S Laurel Highlands 1,385 1,200 115.4
Mahanoy 2,376 1,900 125.1
Mercer 1,722 1,360 126.6
Muncy 1,504 1,242 121.1
Pine Grove 1,002 786 127.5
Pittsburgh 1,694 1,500 112.9
Quehanna Boot Camp 441 464 95.0
Retreat 1,158 1,111 104.2
Rockview 2,258 1,700 132.8
Smithfield 1,247 1,000 124.7
Somerset 2,378 1,900 125.2
Waymart* 1,541 1,470 98.8
CCC - Eastern** 111 111 100.0
CCC's CCC - Central** 223 223 100.0
CCC - Western** 197 197 100.0
Contract Contract Facility-Eastern** 410 410 100.0
Facilities: Contract Facility-Central** 411 411 100.0
Contract Facility-Western** 171 171 100.0
Federal Federal Prisons 10  -- --
Total DOC Total 51,487 43,584 117.9

*SCI Waymart Population includes 81 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center
and is not included in the percent of capacity of SCI Waymart.
** Does not include the 1,448 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 534 halfway back population.
Halfwayback population includes Penncapp participants.
As Of December 31, 2009

As of May 31, 2004, the Department began reporting “Operational Bed Capacity”, which represents the optimal number of inmates that each facility can house based on a
number of factors. In addition to cell size and security level, "Operational Bed Capacity" takes into consideration availability of inmate employment or programming, support
services, and facility infrastructure. Prior capacity ratings were based soley on the physical characertisitcs of the cells (i.e., cell size and security level). This is not a change
in how the Department operates. It is rather a change in how the Department assesses capacity with respect to quality of life and safety for both staff and inmates.
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Physically Present Population Breakdown

Restricted ' Restricted Mental Thera. Sec. Spec.. Diagnostic = Special DOC
General Housing = Housing = Health Comm. Need Unit Classification Needs Physically
Institution Population AC DC Units TC SSNU Unit Unit Infirmary Present Total
Albion 2,097 10 88 0 60 0 0 127 14 2,396
Cambridge Springs 887 2 9 0 108 0 6 0 3 1,015
Camp Hill 1,140 76 81 0 0 0 2274 104 13 3,688
Chester 857 4 7 0 442 0 0 0 7 1,317
Coal Township 1,781 28 74 0 60 0 0 115 7 2,065
Cresson 1,267 10 59 9 50 20 0 127 7 1,549
Dallas 1,822 34 85 0 110 0 0 81 11 2,143
Fayette 1,699 81 109 0 60 0 0 111 2 2,062
Forest 2,067 43 97 0 63 0 0 0 11 2,281
Frackville 951 18 41 0 60 8 0 52 0 1,130
Graterford 2,779 18 35 10 49 0 661 23 13 3,588
Greene 1,553 241 100 0 0 0 0 0 10 1,904
Greensburg 859 24 42 0 50 0 0 40 0 1,015
Houtzdale 2,027 20 98 0 100 0 0 106 5 2,356
Huntingdon 1,875 26 117 0 39 0 0 134 0 2,191
Laurel Highlands 1,177 7 19 0 0 0 0 0 148 1,351
Mahanoy 2,093 41 60 0 41 0 0 114 8 2,357
Mercer 1,577 10 18 0 56 0 0 0 4 1,665
Muncy 949 15 67 9 71 0 303 61 5 1,480
Pine Grove 788 41 83 0 0 0 0 0 0 912
Pittsburgh 1,228 28 23 0 315 0 40 29 9 1,672
Quehanna Boot Camp 441 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 441
Retreat 1,039 11 22 0 26 0 0 41 6 1,145
Rockview 1,814 28 79 13 59 0 0 92 15 2,100
Smithfield 1,016 22 88 0 46 0 0 46 9 1,227
Somerset 2,078 27 90 0 46 0 0 106 15 2,362
Waymart* 1,293 17 32 88 75 0 0 2 8 1,515
CCC - Eastern** 111 -- -- - -- - -- - - 111
CCC - Central** 223 - == == == - == == = 223
CCC - Western** 197 -- -- - -- - -- - - 197
Contract Facility-Eastern** 410 - - - - -- - - == 410
Contract Facility-Central** 411 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 411
Contract Facility-Western** 171 -- - - - -- - - - 171
Federal Prisons 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10
DOC Total 40,687 882 1,623 129 1,986 28 3284 1511 330 50,460

*SCI Waymart Population includes 81 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center

** Does not include the 1,448 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 534 halfway back population.

Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants As Of December 31, 2009
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PA DOC Monthly Population Summary

bocC In In Authorized Total
Physically County Local Temporary Institution
Institution Present Total Prison Hospital Absence Population
Albion 2,396 2 14 2,412
Cambridge Springs 1,015 0 1 9 1,025
Camp Hill 3,688 49 1 89 3,827
Chester 1,317 0 6 1,323
Coal Township 2,065 1 31 2,097
Cresson 1,549 70 1 14 1,634
Dallas 2,143 51 1 13 2,208
Fayette 2,062 0 0 19 2,081
Forest 2,281 0 0 17 2,298
Frackville 1,130 31 0 5 1,166
Graterford 3,588 0 2 62 3,652
Greene 1,904 0 0 22 1,926
Greensburg 1,015 0 2 4 1,021
Houtzdale 2,356 0 0 22 2,378
Huntingdon 2,191 0 1 2,200
Laurel Highlands 1,351 29 3 1,385
Mahanoy 2,357 0 0 19 2,376
Mercer 1,665 49 1 7 1,722
Muncy 1,480 0 0 24 1,504
Pine Grove 912 83 0 7 1,002
Pittsburgh 1,672 2 20 1,694
Quehanna Boot Camp 441 0 0 0 441
Retreat 1,145 0 13 1,158
Rockview 2,100 141 1 16 2,258
Smithfield 1,227 0 2 18 1,247
Somerset 2,362 0 2 14 2,378
Waymart 1,515 22 1 3 1,541
CCC - Eastern** 111 -- -- - 111
CCC - Central** 223 - s = 223
CCC - Western** 197 -- -- - 197
Contract Facility-Eastern** 410 -- - = 410
Contract Facility-Central** 411 -- -- -- 411
Contract Facility-Western** 171 -- - == 171
Federal Prisons 10 0 0 0 10
DOC Total 50,460 525 24 478 51,487

** Does not include the 1,448 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 534 halfway back population.

Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants
As Of December 31, 2009



Institution
Albion
Cambridge Springs
Camp Hill
Chester
Coal Township
Cresson
Dallas
Fayette
Forest
Frackville
Graterford
Greene
Greensburg
Houtzdale
Huntingdon
Laurel Highlands
Mahanoy
Mercer
Muncy
Pine Grove
Pittsburgh
Quehanna Boot Camp
Retreat
Rockview
Smithfield
Somerset
Waymart
SCI Total
CCC - Eastern
CCC - Central
CCC - Western
CCC Total**
Contract Facilities**
Federal Prisons

DOC Total

** Does not include the 1,448 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 534 halfway back population.
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Current
Month

2,412
1,025
3,827
1,323
2,097
1,634
2,208
2,081
2,298
1,166
3,652
1,926
1,021
2,378
2,200
1,385
2,376
1,722
1,504
1,002
1,694
441
1,158
2,258
1,247
2,378
1,541
49,954
111
223
197
531
992
10

51,487
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PA DOC POPULATION CHANGE

One Month

Prior
2,413
1,015
3,935
1,315
2,083
1,615
2,174
2,066
2,276
1,134
3,769
1,924
1,017
2,361
2,199
1,404
2,362
1,677
1,532
999
1,708
415
1,143
2,235
1,232
2,366
1,539
49,908
128
212
192
532
953
10

51,403

Office of Planning, Research, Statistics & Grants

One Month
Increase/Decrease
-1
10
-108

14
19
34
15
22
32
-117

One Year
Prior

2,392
1,043
3,670
1,265
2114
1,600
2,112
2,049
2,252
1,125
3,371
1,895
1,022
2,267
2,161
1,181
2,375
1,419
1,443
863
1,688
399
1180
2,099
1230
2,358
1395
47,968
141
234
136
511
819

9

49,307

One Year
Increase/Decrease

One Year
% Change

20 0.8
-18 -1.7
157 4.3
58 4.6
-17 -0.8
34 21
96 4.5
32 16
46 2.0
41 3.6
281 8.3
31 16
-1 -0.1
111 4.9
39 1.8
204 17.3
1 0.0
303 21.4
61 42
139 16.1
6 0.4
42 105
(22) @
159 7.6

17 1
20 0.8
146 105
1986 41
-30 -21.3
-11 -4.7

61 45
20 3.9
173 21.1
1 111

2,180 4

As Of December 31, 2009



