	PA DOC Monthly Population v. Capacity							
		Total Institution	Operational Bed	l Percent of				
	Institution	Population	Capacity	Capacity				
	Albion	2,412	1,900	126.9				
	Cambridge Springs	1,025	1,033	99.2				
	Camp Hill	3,827	3,200	119.6				
	Chester	1,323	1,200	110.3				
I	Coal Township	2,097	1,900	110.4				
N	Cresson	1,634	1,450	112.7				
\mathbf{S}	Dallas	2,208	1,750	126.2				
T	Fayette	2,081	2,018	103.1				
I	Forest	2,298	2,054	111.9				
T	Frackville	1,166	900	129.6				
\mathbf{U}	Graterford	3,652	2,800	130.4				
T	Greene	1,926	1,823	105.7				
I	Greensburg	1,021	800	127.6				
O	Houtzdale	2,378	1,900	125.2				
N	Huntingdon	2,200	1,700	129.4				
\mathbf{S}	Laurel Highlands	1,385	1,200	115.4				
	Mahanoy	2,376	1,900	125.1				
	Mercer	1,722	1,360	126.6				
	Muncy	1,504	1,242	121.1				
	Pine Grove	1,002	786	127.5				
	Pittsburgh	1,694	1,500	112.9				
	Quehanna Boot Camp	441	464	95.0				
	Retreat	1,158	1,111	104.2				
	Rockview	2,258	1,700	132.8				
	Smithfield	1,247	1,000	124.7				
	Somerset	2,378	1,900	125.2				
	Waymart*	1,541	1,470	98.8				
	CCC - Eastern**	111	111	100.0				
CCC's	CCC - Central**	223	223	100.0				
	CCC - Western**	197	197	100.0				
Contract	Contract Facility-Eastern**	410	410	100.0				
	Contract Facility-Central**	411	411	100.0				
	Contract Facility-Western**	171	171	100.0				
Federal	Federal Prisons	10		•				
Total	DOC Total	51,487	43,584	117.9				

^{*}SCI Waymart Population includes 81 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center and is not included in the percent of capacity of SCI Waymart.

As Of December 31, 2009

As of May 31, 2004, the Department began reporting "Operational Bed Capacity", which represents the optimal number of inmates that each facility can house based on a number of factors. In addition to cell size and security level, "Operational Bed Capacity" takes into consideration availability of inmate employment or programming, support services, and facility infrastructure. Prior capacity ratings were based soley on the physical characertisitics of the cells (i.e., cell size and security level). This is not a change in how the Department operates. It is rather a change in how the Department assesses capacity with respect to quality of life and safety for both staff and inmates.

^{**} Does not include the 1,448 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 534 halfway back population. Halfwayback population includes Penncapp participants.

Physically Present Population Breakdown

:			Restricted				Diagnostic	Special		DOC
	General	Housing	Housing	Health			Classification	Needs		Physically
Institution	Population	AC	DC	Units	TC	SSNU	Unit		Infirmary	Present Total
Albion	2,097	10	88	0	60	0	0	127	14	2,396
Cambridge Springs	887	2			108					1,015
Camp Hill	1,140	76	81	0	0	0	2274	104	13	3,688
Chester	857	4	7	0	442	0	0	0	7	1,317
Coal Township	1,781	28	74	0	60	0	0	115	7	2,065
Cresson	1,267	10	59	9	50	20	0	127	7	1,549
Dallas	1,822	34	85	0	110	0	0	81	11	2,143
Fayette	1,699	81	109	0	60	0	0	111	2	2,062
Forest	2,067	43	97	0	63	0	0	0	11	2,281
Frackville	951	18	41	0	60	8	0	52	0	1,130
Graterford	2,779	18	35	10	49	0	661	23	13	3,588
Greene	1,553	241	100	0	0	0	0	0	10	1,904
Greensburg	859	24	42	0	50	0	0	40	0	1,015
Houtzdale	2,027	20	98	0	100	0	0	106	5	2,356
Huntingdon	1,875	26	117	0	39	0	0	134	0	2,191
Laurel Highlands	1,177	7	19	0	0	0	0	0	148	1,351
Mahanoy	2,093	41	60	0	41	0	0	114	8	2,357
Mercer	1,577	10	18	0	56	0	0	0	4	1,665
Muncy	949	15	67	9	71	0	303	61	5	1,480
Pine Grove	788	41	83	0	0	0	0	0	0	912
Pittsburgh	1,228	28	23	0	315	0	40	29	9	1,672
Quehanna Boot Camp	441	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	441
Retreat	1,039	11	22	0	26	0	0	41	6	1,145
Rockview	1,814	28	79	13	59	0	0	92	15	2,100
Smithfield	1,016	22	88	0	46	0	0	46	9	1,227
Somerset	2,078	27	90	0	46	0	0	106	15	2,362
Waymart*	1,293	17	32	88	75	0	0	2	8	1,515
CCC - Eastern**	111									111
CCC - Central**	223									223
CCC - Western**										197
Contract Facility-Eastern**	410				<u>.</u>	-				410
Contract Facility-Central**	411									411
Contract Facility-Western**	171			<u></u>						171
Federal Prisons	10	0	0	0	0				i i	10
DOC Total	40,687	882	1,623		1,986	28	3284		330	50,460

^{*}SCI Waymart Population includes 81 inmates in the Waymart Forensic Treatment Center

^{**} Does not include the 1,448 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or the 534 halfway back population.

PA DOC Monthly Population Summary							
Institution	DOC Physically Present Total	In County Prison	In Local Hospital	Authorized Temporary Absence	Total Institution Population		
Albion	2,396	0	2	14	2,412		
Cambridge Springs	1,015	0	1	9	1,025		
Camp Hill	3,688	49	1	89	3,827		
Chester	1,317	0	0	6	1,323		
Coal Township	2,065	0	1	31	2,097		
Cresson	1,549	70	1	14	1,634		
Dallas	2,143	51	1	13	2,208		
Fayette	2,062	0	0	19	2,081		
Forest	2,281	0	0	17	2,298		
Frackville	1,130	31	0	5	1,166		
Graterford	3,588	0	2	62	3,652		
Greene	1,904	0	0	22	1,926		
Greensburg	1,015	0	2	4	1,021		
Houtzdale	2,356	0	0	22	2,378		
Huntingdon	2,191	0	1.	8	2,200		
Laurel Highlands	1,351	29	3	2	1,385		
Mahanoy	2,357	0	0	19	2,376		
Mercer	1,665	49	1	7	1,722		
Muncy	1,480	0	0	24	1,504		
Pine Grove	912	83	0	7	1,002		
Pittsburgh	1,672	0	2	20	1,694		
Quehanna Boot Camp	441	0	0	0	441		
Retreat	1,145	0	0	13	1,158		
Rockview	2,100	141	1	16	2,258		
Smithfield	1,227	0	2	18	1,247		
Somerset	2,362	0	2	14	2,378		
Waymart	1,515	22	1	3	1,541		
CCC - Eastern**	111 -		-	-	111		
CCC - Central**	223 -		-		223		
CCC - Western**	197 -	-	-		197		
Contract Facility-Eastern**	410 -		-		410		
Contract Facility-Central**	411 -		-		411		
Contract Facility-Western**	171 -	4	-	-	171		
Federal Prisons	10	0	0	0	10		
DOC Total	50,460	525	24	478	51,487		

 $^{**} Does not include the 1,448 \ parolees of CCC's \& Contract Facilities or the 534 \ halfway \ back \ population.$

	Current	One Month	One Month	One Year	One Year	One Year	
Institution	Month	Prior	Increase/Decrease	Prior	Increase/Decrease	One Year % Change	
Albion	2,412	2,413	-1	2,392	20	0.8	
Cambridge Springs	1,025	1,015	10	1,043	-18	-1.7	
Camp Hill	3,827	3,935	-108	3,670	157	4.3	
Chester	1,323	1,315	8	1,265	58	4.6	
Coal Township	2,097	2,083	14	2,114	-17	-0.8	
Cresson	1,634	1,615	19	1,600	34	2.1	
Dallas	2,208	2,174	34	2,112	96	4.5	
Fayette	2,081	2,066	15	2,049	32	1.6	
Forest	2,298	2,276	22	2,252	46	2.0	
Frackville	1,166	1,134	32	1,125	41	3.6	
Graterford	3,652	3,769	-117	3,371	281	8.3	
Greene	1,926	1,924	2	1,895	31	1.6	
Greensburg	1,021	1,017	4	1,022	-1	-0.1	
Houtzdale	2,378	2,361	17	2,267	111	4.9	
Huntingdon	2,200	2,199	1	2,161	39	1.8	
Laurel Highlands	1,385	1,404	-19	1,181	204	17.3	
Mahanoy	2,376	2,362	14	2,375	1	0.0	
Mercer	1,722	1,677	45	1,419	303	21.4	
Muncy	1,504	1,532	-28	1,443	61	4.2	
Pine Grove	1,002	999	3	863	139	16.1	
Pittsburgh	1,694	1,708	-14	1,688	6	0.4	
Quehanna Boot Camp	441	415	26	399	42	10.5	
Retreat	1,158	1,143	15	1180	(22)	(2)	
Rockview	2,258	2,235	23	2,099	159	7.6	
Smithfield	1,247	1,232	15	1230	17	1	
Somerset	2,378	2,366	12	2,358	20	0.8	
Waymart	1,541	1,539	2	1395	146	10.5	
SCI Total	49,954	49,908	46	47,968	1986	4.1	
CCC - Eastern	111	128	-17	141	-30	-21.3	
CCC - Central	223	212	11	234	-11	-4.7	
CCC - Western	197	192	5	136	61	45	
CCC Total**	531	532	-1	511	20	3.9	
Contract Facilities**	992	953	39	819	173	21.1	
Federal Prisons	10	10	0	9	1	11.1	
DOC Total	51,487	51,403	84	49,307	2,180	4	

 $^{**} Does not include the 1,448 \ parolees of CCC's \& Contract Facilities or the 534 \ halfway \ back \ population.$